for the Professional/Teacher Retirement Plan using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as
what the School Division’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one
percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

School Division’s Proportionate Share
of the Net Pension Iiability for the
VRS Teacher Retirement Plan 1D6,37D,000$   104,71D,000$   61,982,000$

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

F-52

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

9. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)

In addition, the following presents the net pension liability of the Nonprofessional (non-
teacher) Retirement Plan  using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

School Division’s Proportionate Share
of the Net Pension Iiability (Asset)
for the Nonprofessional Plan 2,997,730$   132,600$   (2,274,424)$

10. Changes in Net Pension Liability – County Retirement Plan

Total Fiduciary Net
Pension Net Pension
Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance – July 1, 2016  $   191,654,926  $   166,849,263  $   24,805,663

Changes for the fiscal year:
Service cost 4,400,884   -   4,400,884
Interest 13,134,091   -   13,134,091
Changes in assumptions (1,128,389)   -   (1,128,389)
Difference between expected
and actual experience (867,346)   -   (867,346)

Contribution – employer -   3,593,323   (3,593,323)
Contribution – employee -   1,906,698   (1,906,698)
Net investment income -   20,266,521   (20,266,521)
Benefit payments   (8,050,116)   (8,050,116)   -
Administrative expenses -   (117,234)   117,234
Other changes -   (18,023)   18,023

Net Changes   7,489,124   17,581,169   (10,092,045)

Balance – June 30, 2017  $   199,144,050  $   184,430,432  $   14,713,618

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

F-53

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

11. Changes in Net Pension Liability – Nonprofessional (non-teacher) Retirement Plan

Total Fiduciary Net
Pension Net Pension
Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance – July 1, 2016  $   22,040,384  $   20,713,453  $   1,326,931
Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost 639,053   -   639,053
Interest 1,511,907   -   1,511,907
Change of assumptions (186,884)   -   (186,884)
Difference between expected
  and actual experience 21,121   -   21,121
Contribution – employer -   361,828   (361,828)
Contribution – employee -   309,049   (309,049)
Net investment income -   2,525,399   (2,525,399)
Benefit payments   (883,431)   (883,431)   -
Administrative expenses -   (14,499)   14,499
Other changes -   (2,249)   2,249

Net Changes   1,101,766   2,296,097   (1,194,331)

Balance – June 30, 2017  $   23,142,150  $   23,009,550  $   132,600

12. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Teacher Retirement Plan

Detailed information about the VRS Teacher Retirement Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is
available in the separately issued VRS 2017 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
(CAFR). A copy of the 2017 VRS CAFR may be downloaded from the VRS website at
http://www.varetire.org/Pdf/Publications/2017-annual-report.pdf, or by writing to the
System’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA, 23218-2500.

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

F-54

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

[…]

Balance – June 30, 2018  $   7,178,689  $   9,203,664  $   (2,024,975)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net OPEB Asset (1,800,D34)$   (2,024,97D)$   (2,280,478)$

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

F-88

11. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – The
following presents the net OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point
lower (5.4% decreasing to 3.2% or 1-percentage-point higher (7.4% decreasing to 5.2%) than
the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1.00% Healthcare 1.00%
Decrease Cost Trend Increase

(5.4% Rates (6.4% (7.4%
decreasing decreasing decreasing

to 3.2%) to 4.2%) to 5.2%)

Net OPEB Asset (2,413,278)$   (2,024,97D)$   (1,640,660)$

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset) – School Division

Total Fiduciary Net
OPEB Net OPEB

Liability Position Liability (Asset)
(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance – July 1, 2017  $   4,521,095  $   6,269,247  $   (1,748,152)

Changes for the fiscal year:
Service cost   280,180   -   280,180
Interest   323,944   -   323,944
Contribution – employer   -   563,505   (563,505)
Net investment income   -   602,829   (602,829)
Benefit payments   (352,983)   (352,983)   -
Administrative expenses   -   (7,558)   7,558

Net Changes   251,141   805,793   (554,652)

Balance – June 30, 2018  $   4,772,236  $   7,075,040  $   (2,302,804)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the School Division, calculated using the discount rate of
7.00%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current
rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net OPEB Iiability (Asset) (1,979,4D0)$   (2,302,804)$   (2,601,349)$

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements